

A159332

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

ATLAS PALLET CORP.,

Plaintiff & Appellant,

v.

USS-POSCO INDUSTRIES,

Defendant & Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Contra Costa County
Hon. Charles S. Treat
No. C19-00370

Appellant's Opening Brief

Evan W. Walker (No. 303791)
LAW OFFICE OF EVAN W. WALKER
888 Prospect St., Ste. 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 324-6606
evan@evanwalkerlaw.com

Benjamin I. Siminou* (No. 254815)
SIMINOU APPEALS, INC.
2305 Historic Decatur Rd., Ste. 100
San Diego, CA 92106
(858) 877-4184
ben@siminouappeals.com

Counsel for Plaintiff & Appellant
ATLAS PALLET CORP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
Question Presented	5
Introduction	10
Statement of Facts	12
Statement of the Case	15
I. Atlas’s original complaint; UPI’s first demurrer	15
II. Atlas’s amended complaint; UPI’s second demurrer	16
Statement of Appealability	19
Standard of Review	20
Argument	21
I. UPI owed a duty under Civil Code section 1714 to mitigate fire hazards on its property.	22
A. UPI had a duty to prevent trespassers from rendering UPI’s property a fire hazard to its neighbors.....	23
1. UPI had the exclusive ability—and thus the duty—to prevent trespassers from rendering its field a fire hazard to its neighbors.....	24
2. The <i>Rowland</i> factors do not justify categorical immunity for a landowner’s negligent failure to prevent trespassers unreasonable fire danger.	32

B.	UPI had a duty to prevent the natural condition of its field from exposing its neighbors to fire danger.	40
II.	UPI had a duty to prevent its property from posing a fire hazard to its neighbors under Health & Safety Code sections 13007 and 13008.	44
III.	UPI's duty to prevent its property from posing a fire hazard to its neighbors also supports claims against UPI for premises liability, nuisance, and trespass.....	47
	Conclusion.....	49
	Certificate of Compliance.....	50
	Certificate of Service	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Fremont</i> (1968) 68 Cal.App.4th 243	37
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	20, 22, 30
<i>Association of California Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376	26, 34, 36
<i>Bigbee v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 49.....	33
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311.....	18
<i>Brogan v. City of Philadelphia</i> (Pa. 1943) 29 A.2d 671	27
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764	41
<i>California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California</i> (2008) 161 Cal. App. 4th 242	18
<i>De Ryss v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> (1937) 275 N.Y. 85	27
<i>Dealers Service & Supply Co. v. St. Louis National Stockyards Co.</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 1987) 508 N.E.2d 1241	29, 33, 39, 43
<i>Juarez v. Boy Scouts of America, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 37	37
<i>Kelly v. CB&I Constructors, Inc.</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 442	45

<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	31, 33, 45
<i>Levy-Zenter Co. v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 762	28
<i>Lucent Technologies, Inc. v. Board of Equalization</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 19	45
<i>Lussier v. San Lorenzo Valley Water Dist.</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 92	46
<i>People v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1957) 150 Cal.App.2d Supp. 831	25
<i>Peterson v. San Francisco Community College Dist.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 799.....	26
<i>Reid & Sibell, Inc. v. Gilmore & Edwards Co.</i> (1955) 135 Cal.App.2d 60	passim
<i>Richmond v. Sacramento Valley R. Co.</i> (1861) 18 Cal. 351.....	44
<i>Rogers v. Jones</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 346	26
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.....	passim
<i>Salinas v. Martin</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 404	35
<i>Scally v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 806	38, 39, 47
<i>Seaber v. Hotel Del Coronado</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 481	20
<i>Sisemore v. Master Financial, Inc.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1386	17

<i>Sprecher v. Adamson Companies</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 358.....	passim
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145	37, 40
<i>United States Liability Ins. Co. v. Haidinger-Hayes, Inc.</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 586.....	42, 43
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	33
<i>Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1547	18

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1714	passim
Evid. Code, § 669	42
Health & Saf. Code, § 13007	passim
Health & Saf. Code, § 13008.....	passim

Other Authorities

California Regulatory Law Reporter (Fall 2019), 25 Cal. Reg. L. Rep. 219	34
Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed. 1984)	27
Rest.2d Torts, § 364.....	passim

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.104	17
---------------------------------------	----

Ordinances

Pittsburg Mun. Code, § 1.20.010	35
Pittsburg Mun. Code, § 18.84.235	35
Pittsburg Mun. Code, § 8.16.010	35
Pittsburg Mun. Code, § 8.16.020	35
